not approve the Company’s request to provide a guarantee to its subsidiary Emerging Investments XII B.V.

 On November 16, 2016 at the general meeting of the debenture holders, the Company’s representatives

presented the Company’s position regarding its request to provide a guarantee to its subsidiary Emerging
Investment XII B.V., while emphasizing that this guarantee does not include a guarantee towards the tax
authorities. This guarantee, if will be provided, will allow the Company to save costs associated with preparation
of the financial statements of this subsidiary. In addition, Mr. Ariel Hasson, the CEO of the Company provided an
overview of the Company’s business and financial position.

Kardan N.V. – Director’s Report Q4 + FY 2016– Page 16

2.4   Sensitivity analysis of the fair value of financial instruments

Financial Instruments' Fair Value Sensitivity Analysis as at December 31, 2016 According to Changes in
Market Factors

  Sensitivity Analysis to  Changes in  Euro \ US Dollar exchange rate

  Profit or (loss) from change
 in Euro millions

Profit or (loss) from change

 in Euro millions

Increase in exchange rate

Fair Value
In Euro
millions

Decrease in exchange rate

20% 10% 5%  -5% -10% -20%

Other financial instruments

Cash and cash equivalents  0.9 0.4 0.2 4.5 )0.2(  )0.4(  )0.9(

Accounts receivables  2.1 1.0 0.5 10.4 )0.5(  )1.0(  )2.1(

Other receivables  0.3 0.1 0.1 1.4 )0.1(  )0.1(  )0.3(

Investments in joint venture companies  4.9 2.5 1.2 24.8 )1.2(  )2.5(  )4.9(

Warrants and options  )0.8(  )0.4(  )0.2(  )3.9(  0.2 0.4 0.8

Trade payables  )0.4(  )0.2(  )0.1(  )2.2(  0.1 0.2 0.4

Long-term loans from Banks and others (including
current maturities)

 )2.3(  )1.1(  )0.6(  )11.5(  0.6 1.1 2.3

Total   4.7 2.3 1.1 23.5 (1.1) (2.3) (4.7)

 Sensitivity Analysis to  Changes in NIS\USD exchange rate

 Loss from change

in Euro millions

Profit from change

in Euro millions

 Increase in exchange rate
Fair Value

In Euro
millions

Decrease in exchange rate

  20% 10% 5% -5% -10% -20%

Derivatives that are not designated as hedging
instruments

NIS/USD Derivatives   (1.3) )0.6(  (0.3) (0.0) 0.3 0.6 1.3

Total  (1.3) )0.6(  (0.3) (0.0) 0.3 0.6 1.3

Kardan N.V. – Director’s Report Q4 + FY 2016– Page 17

 Sensitivity Analysis to  Changes in  Euro \ NIS exchange rate

 Profit or (loss) from change   Profit or (loss) from change

 in Euro millions   in Euro millions

 Increase in exchange rate
Fair Value

In Euro
millions

Decrease in exchange rate

 20% 10% 5% -5% -10% -20%

Other financial instruments

Cash and cash equivalents 1.4 0.7 0.3 6.9 )0.3(  )0.7(  )1.4(

Short term investments 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.2 )0.0(  )0.0(  )0.0(

Accounts receivable (Trade receivables) 8.0 4.0 2.0 40.4 )2.0(  )4.0(  )8.0(

Long term loans and receivables (Including current
maturities)

0.5 0.3 0.1 2.5 )0.1(  )0.3(  )0.5(

Other receivables 1.0 0.5 0.3 4.8 )0.3(  )0.5(  )1.0(

Other payables and accrued expenses )2.3(  )1.1(  )0.6(  )11.5(  0.6 1.1 2.3

Trade payables )1.2(  )0.6(  )0.3(  )6.3(  0.3 0.6 1.2

 Non-Convertible debentures linked to the Israeli CPI
(Including current maturities)

)42.6(  )21.3(  )10.6(  )213.1(  10.6 21.3 42.6

Short-term loans from Banks and others (including
current maturities)

)0.3(  )0.1(  )0.1(  )1.4(  0.1 0.1 0.3

Other long term liabilities )0.8(  )0.4(  )0.2(  )4.0(  0.2 0.4 0.8

Total  )36.3(  )18.0(  )9.1(  )181.5(  9.1 0.18  36.3

 Sensitivity Analysis to  Changes in Euro \ RMB exchange rate

Profit or (loss) from change

Profit or (loss) from change

 in Euro millions  in Euro millions

 Increase in exchange rate
Fair Value

In Euro
millions

Decrease in exchange rate

 20% 10% 5%  -5% -10% -20%

Other financial instruments

Cash and cash equivalents 3.9 1.9 1.0 19.4 )1.0(  )1.9(  )3.9(

Short term investments 1.7 0.8 0.4 8.5 )0.4(  )0.8(  )1.7(

Accounts receivable (Trade receivables) 1.0 0.5 0.2 4.9 )0.2(  )0.5(  )1.0(

Other receivables 1.1 0.6 0.3 5.7 )0.3(  )0.6(  )1.1(

Trade payables )0.8(  )0.4(  )0.2(  )4.0(  0.2 0.4 0.8

Other payables and accrued expenses )8.8(  )4.4(  )2.2(  )43.8(  2.2 4.4 8.8

Long-term loans from Banks and others (including
current maturities)

)22.2(  )11.1(  )5.5(  )111.2(  5.5 11.1 22.2

Total  )24.1(  )12.1(  )6.0(   )120.5(  6.0 12.1 24.1

Kardan N.V. – Director’s Report Q4 + FY 2016– Page 18

 Sensitivity Analysis to  Changes in RMB interest rate

 Profit from change

in Euro millions

Loss from change

in Euro millions

 Increase in exchange rate
Fair Value

In Euro
millions

Decrease in exchange rate

  100% 10% 5% -5% -10% -100%

Other financial instruments

Long-term loans from Banks and others (including
current maturities)

10.5 1.2 0.6 (111.2) (0.6) (1.2) (13.1)

Total  10.5 1.2 0.6 (111.2) (0.6) (1.2) (13.1)

 Sensitivity Analysis to  Changes in NIS interest rate

 Profit or (loss) from change

 in Euro millions
 Profit or (loss) from change

 in Euro millions

Increase in interest rate

Fair Value
In Euro
millions

Decrease in interest rate

 100% 10% 5%  -5% -10% -100%

Derivatives that are not designated as hedging
instruments

USD/NIS Derivatives  0.0 0.0 0.0 (0.0) )0.0(  )0.0(  )0.0(
Other financial instruments
Loans and receivables (including current
maturities)

)0.2(  )0.0(  )0.0(  1.6 0.0 0.0 0.3

Non-convertible debentures linked to the Israeli
CPI (Including current maturities)

62.8 8.4 4.3 )213.1(  )4.5(  )9.1(  )139.6(

Total   62.6 8.4 4.3 )5.211(  )4.5(  )9.1(  )139.3(

Sensitivity Analysis to  Changes in CPI

Loss from change
 in Euro millions

Profit from change
 in Euro millions

Increase in CPI
Fair Value

In Euro
millions

Decrease in CPI

2%  1%  -1%  -2%

Other financial instruments

Non-convertible debentures (Including current
maturities)

)4.3(   )2.1(  )213.1(  2.1   4.3

Total   )4.3(   )2.1(  )213.1(  2.1   4.3

Kardan N.V. – Director’s Report Q4 + FY 2016– Page 19

The fair value of the financial instruments was determined as follows:

1. The fair value of each account balance includes the total fair value of all the financial instruments which are

materially sensitive to the relevant market factor.
2. The fair value of traded financial instruments was determined based on the securities quote as of December 31,

2016.
3. The loan's fair value was estimated based on the future cash flow discounted by an annual interest rate equal to

the interest rate at which the company received or could receive for a similar period, as of the balance sheet

[…]

209,437 81,494 62,290 46,984 1,268 110,880 463,389 975,742

Liabilities

Deferred tax liability  - - - - - - 13,909 13,909

Interest-bearing loans and borrowing  7,901 - 430 100,667 - - - 108,998

Warrants and options  - 2,495 - - - - - 2,495

Debentures   - - 356,272 - - - - 356,272

Other long-term liabilities  120 - 3,839 - - - - 3,959

Other payables and accrued expenses  9,435 7,446 28,151 46,743 1,063 4,436 18,662 115,936

Trade payables  2,885 2,877 5,152 4,655 109 4,590 - 20,268

Advances from apartment buyers  - - - - - - 81,972 81,972

Income tax payable  - - - - - - 3,933 3,933

Banking customers accounts  150,127 5,754 - - - 36,181 - 192,062

  170,468 18,572 393,844 152,065 1,172 45,207 118,476 899,804

Differences between assets and

liabilities

41,760 65,799 (326,402) (103,196) 205 70,263 327,509 75,938

b) The following table demonstrates the sensitivity of the Group's profit and loss before tax to a
reasonably realistic change in exchange rates compared to other main currencies in which the Group
operates, when all other variables are held constant:

8.3 Sensitivity to change in EUR\USD
 Effect on profit and loss
 € in thousands
 +10% +5% -5%  -10%

2016 3,021 1,511 (1,511)  (3,021)
2015 5,475 2,738 (2,738)  (5,475)

8.4 Sensitivity to change in EUR\ NIS
 Effect on profit and loss
 € in thousands
 +20% +10% -10%  -20%

2016 (59,157) (29,579) 29,579  59,157
2015 (74,156) (37,078) 37,078  74,156

8.5 Sensitivity to change in RMB/EUR
 Effect on profit and loss
 € in thousands
 +20% +10% -10%  -20%

2016 1,026 513 (513)  (1,026)
2015 3,350 1,675 (1,675)  (3,350)

NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED IFRS FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
December 31, 2016

87

8.6 Sensitivity to change in Israeli CPI
 Effect on profit and loss
 € in thousands
 +3% +2% -2%  -3%

2016 (8,876) (5,917) 5,917  8,876
2015 (10,674) (7,611) 7,611  10,674

9) Fair value disclosure:

A. Set out below is a comparison by class of the differences between the carrying amounts and fair

values of the Group's financial instruments.

Methods of determining the fair value of the financial assets and liabilities:

Level 1 – Quoted (unadjusted) prices in active markets for identical assets or liabilities
Level 2 – Other techniques for which all inputs which have a significant effect on the recorded fair value
are observable, either directly or indirectly; and
Level 3 – Techniques which use inputs which have a significant effect on the recorded fair value that is